THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE COUNTY OF VENTURA AND SENIOR PLANNING ELDER CARE SERVICES

This Third Amendment to the Agreement for medical personnel recruiting services,
which became effective August 10, 2018, is made and entered into by and between the
COUNTY OF VENTURA, acting through its Behavioral Health Department, a primary
service provider, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY,” and Senior Planning Elder Care
Services, hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR.”

The parties hereby agree that the Agreement is amended as follows:

|.  Effective with respect to the service period commencing July 1, 2019 through
June 30, 2020, Exhibit B (Payment Provisions), Section A shall be revised to read
as follows:

A. The maximum total amount of this Agreement shall not exceed $550,000,
(an increase of $50,000), effective July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 (of this
amount, $50,000 shall be used to remit payments for services provided
during FY 2018-19).

Il. Except for the modifications described herein, all other terms and conditions of the
Agreement shall remain in effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment on the dates
written below.

cO TOR:
m x@ﬂm& 1-29-19

SIGNATURE = DATE
Dehve DMoh CEO
PRINT NAME TITLE
CONTRACTOR:
SIGNATURE ) DATE
PRINT NAME TITLE
COUNTY:

MMLA/\ E/ [ { 20T
SIGNATURE DATE

PRINT NAME TITLE



